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JM1 Jim McEldowney, 1/27/2026
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Yearly Operations
INCOME 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual
100a - Gifts & contributions
100b - Community  Opr Subsidies 7772 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-total-100b 7,772 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
101a - Pool Income - Memberships, fees, etc.
YMCA Gate Fees from YMCA Erie Branches 24,804 0 3,716 7,007 6,527 7,628 6,948
101b - Day Passes 14,827 16,982 9,519 897 1,909 5,602 19,618 12,881 5,985
        Misc. Income/Credits
Sub-total-101 14,827 16,982 34,323 897 5,625 12,609 26,145 20,509 12,933
Total Operating Income 22,599 16,982 34,323 897 5,625 12,609 26,145 20,509 12,933

EXPENDITURES 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

200 - Chemicals and Supplies 10,325 8,150 10,276 16,745 18,182 20,345 18,918
201 - Supplies - Office/Postage 2,388 2,670 336 69 111 115
203 - Other Misc. Supplies 1,878 164 1,527 162 2,557 1,759 2,016
204 - Fees and Dues
205 - Utilities 13,773 10,376 8,081 12,626 13,211 16,141 22,162
206 - Payroll
        a. Guards and Attendants 23,425 16,247 14,387 23,113 24,983 35,207 33,847
        Attendants 4,940 4,060 3,755 4,487 4,099 4,602 3,689
        Custodial 1,913 761 1,160 2,126 1,213 2,188 1,612
        b. Payroll Service (taxes, etc) 2,378 1,753 1,472 2,263 2,311 3,204 2,983
        Retirement 6 32 92 165 195
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 61,025 44,214 40,995 61,591 66,646 83,721 85,537

Income Minus Expenses N/A N/A -26,702 -43,317 -35,370 -48,982 -40,501 -63,212 -72,604
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Yearly Operations

• Significant water cost increases
• Rising costs to employ Lifeguards
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Large Pool

$6,859
$67,898

$5,200
$79,957

**Recommend total replastering at $111,925

Replace broken 6" water return line
Concrete repair under skimmer drain

Waterblasting/patching/paint 
Total
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Intermediate Pool
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New Concrete Deck
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New Concrete Deck
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Mushroom Pool
The mushroom pool has been out of service for 
approximately five years.  Several issues 
include:
• Broken filter return line underground
• Broken filter pump
• Slippery surface (safety)
• Needs additional Lifeguard

Proposed solution-
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Mechanical & Chemical
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$25,000
$1,011

$25,384
$2,375

$53,770

New heater
Waterblasting/patching

New Plaster

New filtration system
Total

New auto water fill system

$75,810
$26,000

$2,300
$2,375

$106,485Total

New Plaster
New heater

Waterblasting/patching

New filtration system
New auto water fill system

$21,250

$21,250

Refinish decking
Whirlpool moved to pool deck
Paint interior walls and ceiling

Total

$14,500
$1,650
$4,900

$10,500
$3,900

$35,450

Relocate chemical storage area/Shed
New chemical storage tanks

New Hayward ph/chlorine Controller + extra probes

Total
New exhaust system in boiler room

New pump room doors
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